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Architectural Review Board Staff Report 
 

Project Type:  Site Development Section Plan  
 
Meeting Date:  March 10, 2016 
 
From:   Jessica Henry, AICP 
   Project Planner 
 
CC:   Aimee Nassif, Planning & Development Services Director 
 
Location: Southeast corner of Ladue Road and Greentrails Drive. 
 
Applicant: St. Charles Engineering & Surveying, Inc. on behalf of Onofrio Serra 
 
Description: Trails West Village of Greentrails, Lot 270 B: A Site Development Section Plan, 

Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations and an Architect’s 
Statement of Design for a 3.6 acre tract of land zoned "C-8" Planned Commercial 
District, located at the southeast corner of Ladue Road and Greentrails Drive. 

 
PROPOSAL SUMMARY 
The request is for a Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural Elevations 
and an Architect’s Statement of Design for a new retail center to be located on Lot 270 B of the Trails West 
Village of Greentrails subdivision. Although this subdivision is primarily residential in nature, Lot 270, 
outlined in yellow on the image on the following page, is zoned “C-8” Planned Commercial District. 
Accordingly, the applicant is proposing to construct a 4,000 square foot building with four separate entries 
to tenant spaces. The proposed building is to be constructed of brick veneer, split-face CMU, dark bronze 
metal roof and fascia, stone coping tile, and a dark bronze anodized aluminum and glass storefront. 
 
HISTORY OF SUBJECT SITE 
In December of 1966, St. Louis County rezoned the subject site from the “NU” Non-Urban District to the 
“C-8” Planned Commercial District via Ordinance 4165 and established the permitted uses as being all 
permitted uses in the “C-2 and “C-3” Shopping Districts. In June of 1969, Ordinance 5084 amended the 
previous ordinance to limit the permitted uses to “C-2” Shopping District permitted uses as well as one 
neighborhood gasoline service station. On February 4th, 1985, St. Louis County approved Ordinance 
11,900 which amended St. Louis County Ordinance 5084 and 4165 which had governed the site. 

III. B. 
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On November 20, 1989, The City of Chesterfield approved Ordinance 378 which amended portions of 
the sign requirements for the site. Additionally, the original Lot 270 was split into Lots A and B in 1986, 
with Lot A being further subdivided into Lot A1 and A2 in 2007, as shown in the image below. Lot 270 B 
is presently vacant with remaining portions of a parking area that are in disrepair.  
 

 
 

STAFF ANALYSIS 
General Requirements for Site Design:  
 
A. Site Relationships        
The subject site is located within the small commercial development that comprises the southeast 
quadrant of the intersection of Ladue Road and South Greentrails Drive. The three lots within the 
development share cross access, and Lots 270 A1 and A2 currently contain a neighborhood service 
station and commercial retail building, respectively. 
 
B. Circulation System and Access        
The subject site has direct access from South Greentrails Drive as well as access from Ladue Road via the 
shared internal drive. No changes to the location of these access points are proposed. Internal circulation 
to each lot within the development will remain, and minor changes within the lots and to the shared 
drive areas are proposed in an effort to facilitate and improve circulation. 
 
 

Subject Site 

Lot 270 B 

Lot 270 A2 

Lot 270 A1 
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C. Topography        
The subject site will be graded to maximize the building and parking area. This will result in a height 
differential from grade and a CMU block wall and elevated walkway is proposed along the rear elevation 
to address this differential. Additionally, there is a significant slope down to a creek along the southern 
property line. The creek is protected via a required 25 foot buffer from the top of the bank.  
 
D. Retaining Walls     
A concrete retaining wall is proposed along the parking area adjacent to the creek buffer mentioned 
above. Additionally, as discussed above, a CMU wall with an elevated walkway is proposed along the 
rear elevation of the building. 
 
General Requirements for Building Design: 
 
A. Scale        
The proposed single story building is 14’ 8” in height and is designed to the pedestrian scale, with a split-
face CMU base around all four sides of the building. The metal roof and fascia provide an overhang over 
the glass storefront entries. The scale of the building is consistent with the surrounding development. 
 
B. Design        
The building is rectangular shaped and evenly divided into four storefronts. Apart from the metal roof 
and fascia element, the building lacks articulation. The applicant has provided material variation and 
architectural interest via the use of reveal bands and a brick soldier course within the upper brick portion 
of the building. A stone sweep band is sandwiched between the brick veneer and CMU.  
 
In the Architectural Elevations and rendering, the parapet is shown as being extended around the 
building. However, the Architect’s Statement of Design states “there will be no parapet on the rear of 
the building.” The inclusion of a parapet wall on the rear façade as shown in the elevations would provide 
consistency to the design on all sides while also providing screening to the lower portion of the roof top 
mechanical units. 
 

C. Materials and Color       
Ordinance 378 states that submittals for buildings within this development should “show the 
architectural character of the neighborhood and how the buildings blend in and complement the 
surrounding residential neighborhood.” In an effort to meet this requirement, the applicant is proposing 
to utilize brick veneer on all four elevations of the single-story building. The proposed colors are 
appropriate for the neighborhood character.  However, the metal fascia, flat roof, and use of CMU block 
are not typical to residential neighborhoods and traditional neighborhood design. 
 
A glass storefront is proposed, with the bottom panel called out as “bronze insulated panel” on the 
Architectural Elevations. However, the call-out is visibly inconsistent with the actual elevations and 
rendering, which clearly show a glass panel. Staff does not have a concern with these panels being either 
glass or a bronze insulated panel considering both materials/colors are used elsewhere on the building; 
however, the inconsistency must be addressed prior to Planning Commission. 
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The proposed dumpster enclosure utilized the same CMU split face block with a wooden gate enclosure. 
 
D. Landscape Design and Screening     
As required by the UDC, a thirty foot landscape buffer and berm planted with trees, shrubs, and 
ornamental grasses is provided along the South Greentrails Drive frontage. This will serve to buffer the 
adjacent residential area from the commercial use of the site and to provide screening from headlights. 
Additional trees and plantings are located within the parking area in accordance with City code. 
 
The applicant is proposing a screen unit for the roof-mounted mechanical equipment. Although this 
screen unit is shown as being constructed of wood on both the Architectural Elevations and rendering, 
the checklist included in the submittal packets indicates that the screen “will use the standing steel 
material instead of wood.” This information was not presented to Staff prior to receipt of the meeting 
packet and depending on the design could be a concern.  
 
Regarding roof top screening of equipment, the City’s Architectural Review Design Standards state the 
following: 
 

 Screen rooftop equipment on all visible sides with materials that are an integral part of the 
architecture. Parapet walls or screen walls shall be treated as an integral part of the 
architecture and shall not visually weaken the design of the structure. 

 
Due to the residential nature of the surrounding development, Staff requested that a sight-line study be 
provided related to the proposed mechanical screening; however, the applicant has elected not to 
provide this document. The roof-top screening, including the apparent change in material, remains 
under review by Staff and input on this item from the Architectural Review Board is encouraged.   
 

Proposed Architectural Elevation—Front and Rear Elevations 
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E. Signage     
Signage is not part of the proposal before Architectural Review Board and will be reviewed separately 
by Staff.  
 
F. Lighting     
The applicant is proposing nine wall mounted light fixtures and seven pole mounted fixtures. Each of 
these fixtures is utilitarian in nature and features fully-shielded, full cut-optics as required by the UDC. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL INPUT 
Staff has reviewed the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural 
Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design and has found several inconsistencies and issues with the 
submittal, as discussed throughout this report.  
 
This project is still under review by City Staff and will not proceed to the Planning Commission until all 
outstanding items have been addressed. Staff has issued comments to the applicant regarding the 
concerns in this report throughout the review process which has been conducted over approximately 12 
months.  Despite these comments, the applicant has requested to be placed on the agenda for ARB 
review and Staff is therefore presenting this to the board with the acknowledgement of Staff concerns 
noted throughout this report.    All recommendations made by the ARB will be included in Staff’s report 
to the Planning Commission. 
 
Staff requests action on the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural 
Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design for Trails West Village of Greentrails, Lot 270 B. 
 
MOTION 
The following options are provided to the Architectural Review Board for consideration relative to this 
application: 
 
1)  “I move to forward the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural 

Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design for Trails West Village of Greentrails, Lot 270 B, as 
presented, with a recommendation for approval (or denial) to the Planning Commission.”  

 
2) “I move to forward the Site Development Section Plan, Landscape Plan, Lighting Plan, Architectural 

Elevations and Architect’s Statement of Design for Trails West Village of Greentrails, Lot 270 B, to the 
Planning Commission with the following recommendations…”  

 
Attachments 

1. Architectural Review Packet Submittal   
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